
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.96 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 22 May 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 29 May 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3 Site Visits
  

To confirm a date of Wednesday 09/07/2025 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 12 

To receive for approval the minutes of the 17/04/2025 
 

5 Public Speakers
  

To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting (if 
any). 
 

6 Amendment Sheet
  

That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an 
urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

7 Development Control Committee Guidance
13 - 16 

 
8 P/25/8/FUL - 1 Grove Gardens, Bridgend CF31 3EG

17 - 34 
 

9 P/24/80/FUL - Land Adjacent To Old Stormy Down Quarry, Heol-y-splot, Stormy Down CF33 
4RS

35 - 66 
 

10 Appeals
67 - 78 

 
11 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance

79 - 146 
 

12 Training Log
147 - 148 

 
13 Urgent Items

  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
A R Berrow 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
GH Haines 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
Vacancy 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow S Easterbrook H Griffiths S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes D M Hughes   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins C L C Davies M R John W J Kendall 
J E Pratt R J Smith A Wathan R Williams 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

103. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors DT Harrison and J Llewellyn-Hopkins  

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

104. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor M John – personal interest in Agenda item 9, as the local Ward Member. 
 
Councillor R Williams – prejudicial interest in Agenda item 10, as the applicant was known to him. 
Councillor Williams left the meeting whilst the application was being considered. 
 
Councillor R Granville – prejudicial interest in Agenda item 10, as the applicant (and his family) was known 
to him. Councillor Granville left the meeting for this item and the Vice-Chairperson took the Chair in place 
of him (for this item only). 
 
Councillor S Easterbrook – personal interest in Agenda item 12, as he had family members living in the 
area of the application site. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

105. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That a date of 28 May 2025 be approved for any site inspections 
arising at the meeting, or identified in advance of the next 
Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

P
age 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

106. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the minutes of meetings of the Development Control 
Committee dated 23 January and 20 February 2025, be approved 
as true and accurate records. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

107. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speakers spoke on the undermentioned planning applications:- 
 
P/24/696/FUL – Councillor T Thomas, (Ward Member), G Hutchinson (objector) and R Hathaway, 
(applicant’s agent). 
 
P/24/148/FUL – A Edwards (objector) and R Hathaway (applicant’s agent). 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

108. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary 
modifications to the Committee Report, so as to take account of 
late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 

P
age 7



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
109. Development Control Committee Guidance 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining 
guidance for Members on Development Control and Planning 
issues, be noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

110. P/24/652/FUL - Maple Meadows, Wern Tarw Road (Church Street), 
Rhiwceiliog 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the above application be deferred, in order to request the 
submission of a detailed implementation and maintenance plan 
(including a timetable and costings estimate) for the Ecological 
Restoration Works prior to determination of the application and to 
investigate the requirement for securing a financial contribution by 
the applicants towards the compliance and monitoring of the 
Ecological Restoration Works:- 

 
 
 PROPOSAL:                                            Three residential traveler pitches with day/utility room, static   

caravan and tourer with ecological restoration scheme and 
ecological mitigation, improved access, internal driveway, parking 
areas, boundary fencing and installation of private treatment 
plant.   

                                          

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

111. P/24/696/FUL - Bryngarw Mill, 4 Abergarw Drive, New Road, Brynmenyn 
CF32 9LH 

 

 

Decision Made RESOLVED:                                            That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions    

P
age 8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:- 
 
PROPOSAL:                                            Change of use from use class C3 (dwelling house) to use class 2  
                                                                (Residential accommodation for people in need of care) for one    

person. 
 
Note: 
 
That the Chairperson of the Commi
[...]
 to provide 2 residential 
units, including Active Travel route, access, car parking, 
landscaping, drainage and attenuation, and associated works. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

113. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

(1)   That the appeals received since the last meeting of the Committee as shown in the report of the  
Corporate Director – Communities, be noted. 

 
(2)   That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeals has directed  

that they be DISMISSED:- 
 
(i) Appeal No.  – 2012  
Subject of Appeal – Retention of existing detached outbuilding for joint use as ancillary use to existing 
dwelling and part-time use as hair & beauty salon: 9 Pyle Road, Pyle. 
 
(ii) Appeal No. – 2018 
Subject of Appeal – Outline application for a pair of semi-detached dwellings: Land at Sycamore Close, 
Litchard, Bridgend. 
 
(iii) Application No. – CAS-03529-X4T0G9 (2013) 
Subject of Appeal - Retention of outbuilding to side of dwelling: 3 Llwyn Coch, Bridgend, CF31 5BJ 
 
(3)   That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeal has directed  

that it be ALLOWED, subject to conditions:- 
 
Appeal No. – 2017 

P
age 10



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Subject of Appeal – Removal of Condition 3 (Occupation Limits) of P/19/911/RLX: Land at Moor Lane, 
Porthcawl. 
 
(4)    That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeal has directed 

that the Enforcement Notice be UPHELD:- 
 
Application No. – CAS-03530-T4G6Q9 (2014) 
Subject of Appeal – Alleged unauthorised extension: 3 Llwyn Coch, Bridgend, CF31 5BJ. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 April 2025 

 
 

114. Update to Members regarding an application by Marubeni Europower 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Communities provided a report to Committee, the purpose of which, was to 
updat
[...]
ates foul water will be disposed to main sewer as existing, any new 
connection should be discussed with DCWW. 
  
The Application form states that surface water will be disposed to main sewer, there is no 
increase in footprint therefore I have no surface water drainage concerns. 
 
There is no increase in hard surfacing and the extension is smaller than 100m2 therefore a 
SAB Application is not required. 
 
No surface water is allowed to discharge to the public highway.  
 
No land drainage run-off will be permitted to discharge (either directly or indirectly) into the 
public sewerage system. 

  
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REFERENCE:  P/24/80/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Nolan Recycling Limited  c/o Technia Environment and Planning 
Limited, Unit 1 Foxes Lane, Oakdale Business Park, Blackwood, NP12 
4AB 

 

LOCATION: Land adjacent to Old Stormy Down Quarry Heol-y-Splot Stormy 
Down CF33 4RS 

 

PROPOSAL: Engineering works to construct processing areas, storage areas, 
acoustic bunds and visual screening bunds, erection of aggregates 
recycling plant and acoustic barriers, construction of a weighbridge 
office, ancillary works and landscaping (part-retrospective) 

 

RECEIVED:  9 February 2024 
 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
The Applicant, Nolan Recycling Limited, is seeking consent to permit the development of 
an Aggregates Recycling Facility at the company’s site at Old Stormy Down Quarry, Heol-
y-Splot, Pyle.  
 

Figure 1 – Site Location Plan(s)  
 

 
 

 
 
The proposed development is specifically described as: ‘Engineering works to construct 
processing areas, storage areas, acoustic bunds and visual screening bunds, erection of 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

aggregates recycling plant and acoustic barriers, construction of a weighbridge office, 
ancillary works and landscaping (part-retrospective)’. 
 
More specifically, the scheme seeks conse
[...]


RELEVANT SITE HISTORY  
75/721 – Spoil Dump – Granted 
 
76/0576 – Spoil Tip – Granted 03/06/1976 
 
P/08/441/FUL - Materials Recycling Facility, Plant and Dismantling Workshop Units -
Granted 22/08/2008 
 
P/09/452/FUL - Replacement Workshops and Staff Offices to Serve Waste Transfer 
Facility - Granted 28/08/2009 
 
P/14/830/FUL - Change of use to waste transfer station and demolish/construct waste 
recycling facility with associated groundworks and landscaping - Granted 28/01/2016 
 
P/16/343/DOC - Approval of details for condition 10 of P/14/830/FUL - Agreed 28/01/2016 
 
P/16/825/DOC - Approval of details for condition 12 of P/14/830/FUL - Agreed 12/12/2016 

Page 42



 

 
P/16/849/DOC – Approval of details for conditions 5 & 14 of P/14/830/FUL - Agreed 
08/12/2016 
 
P/16/940/DOC - Approval of details for condition 11 of P/14/830/FUL - Agreed 16/11/2017 
 
P/24/134/SOR - Land adjacent to Old Stormy Down Quarry, Heol-y-Splot 
Pyle - EIA screening request for proposed engineering works to construct processing 
areas, storage areas, acoustic bunds and visual screening bunds, erection of aggregates 
recycling plant and acoustic barriers, construction of a weighbridge office, ancillary works 
and landscaping – EIA Not Required 11/04/2024. 
 
NEGOTIATIONS  
The scheme has been subject to a level of negotiation and discussion, with the Applicant 
being requested to submit updated plans for the landscaping and planting schemes 
associated with the development proposal and to revise highways arrangements in and 
around the site (revised plans received 26 March 2025).   
 
The Application and associated noise and amenity impacts have also been discussed at 
length between the Applicant/agent and Shared Regulatory Services (Public Protection) 
Officers.  
 
PUBLICITY 
The Application has been advertised on site and by press notice. 
Neighbours were notified on the receipt of the original Application and have been invited to 
provide observations on the latest, set of
[...]
e.   
 
f.  The Applicant/developer is advised to review the comments of all statutory 
consultees, including South Wales Fire & Rescue Service in respect of the development 
proposals that are published in full on the planning pages of the Council's Website under 
the planning Application reference number.  

  
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers  
None. 
 

Page 66



Appeals 
 
The following appeals have been received since my last report to Committee: 
 
APPEAL NO.    2025 
APPLICATION NO   P/24/312/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                       MRS L CARTWRIGHT 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      ADDING A NEW DETACHED GARAGE AND CONVERTING THE   
                                            EXISTING INTERNAL GARAGE TO A LIVING SPACE: 3 BROOK    
                                            VALE  
 
PROCEDURE                     HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________

_ 
 
APPEAL NO.    2027 
APPLICATION NO   ENF/234/22/ACK 
 
APPELLANT                        ME GROUP INTERNATIONAL PLC 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED SITING OF OUTSIDE LAUNDRY   
                                             MACHINES: ADJ. ONE TY TALBOT ELM CRESCENT BRIDGEND 
 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPS 
  
DECISION LEVEL               ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPEAL NO.    2028 
APPLICATION NO   P/22/713/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                        ME GROUP INTERNATIONAL PLC 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       RETENTION OF MODULAR SELF-SERVICE LAUNDERETTE   
                                             FACILITY & ASSOCIATED WORKS: ADJ. ONE STOP STORE TY   
                                             TALBOT ELM CRESCENT BRIDGEND 

1. The proposed garage, by reason of its siting, scale and design,  represents an incongru
[...]
      DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION     THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             PART ALLOWED/PART DISMISSED 
 
The joint Appeal decision for these two decisions is attached as APPENDIX A. 

 
APPEAL NO.    2019 
APPLICATION NO   P/23/647/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                        MR T CADOGAN 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF GARAGE AND CONSTRUCTION OF   
                                             TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO PROVIDE A FAMILY ROOM  
                                             AND UTILITY TO THE GROUND FLOOR AND 2NO. BEDROOMS   
                                             TO THE FIRST FLOOR, CREATE 1NO. ADDITIONAL PARKING   
                                             SPACE TO FRONT AND EXTEND DROPPED KERB: 98 YR YSFA   
                                             MAESTEG 
 
PROCEDURE                     HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
 
DECISION   THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number)  

Page 69



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by H Davies BSc (Hons), MSc, MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 15/04/2025 

Appeal references: CAS-03634-R5M5W0 & CAS-036
[...]
_______ 

by C Sweet MPlan 
an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 
Decision date: 13/03/2025 
Appeal reference: CAS-03804-N2G5P5 
Site address: 98 Yr Ysfa, Maesteg, Bridgend, CF34 9BE 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Thomas Cadogan against the decision of Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 

• The application Ref P/23/647/FUL, dated 10 October 2023, was refused by notice dated  
5 August 2024. 

• The development proposed is described as ‘partial demolition of garage and construction 
of two story rear extension to provide a family room and utility to the ground floor and 2no. 
bedrooms to the first floor; create 1no. additional parking space to front and extend 
dropped kerb’. 

• A site visit was made on 5 March 2025. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed.    
Procedural Matters 

2. There is some difference between the descriptions of development used on the 
application form, the appeal form and the Council’s decision notice. I have used the latter, 
as it most accurately reflects the development proposed. 

3. I note the appellant’s preference for the scheme originally submitted to the Council. 
However, the Council’s decision was based on amended plans provided during the 
application process. Those amended plans are therefore the subject of this appeal and I 
have determined it on that basis. 

Main Issues 

4. The main issues are the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the 
area and on the living conditions of occupiers of 96 Yr Ysfa, with regard to visual impact 
and sunlight and daylight. 

Reasons 

Character and Appearance 
5. The proposed parking space and extension to the ex
[...]
ons. 
For the foregoing reasons, I therefore conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

23. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.  

  

C Sweet  
INSPECTOR 

  

Page 78



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29 MAY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  
 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

 
ADAM PROVOOST 

STRATEGIC PLANNING POLICY TEAM LEADER 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Development 

Control Committee with an overview of the public 

consultation exercise on the draft Affordable Housing 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) document. It also 

summarises the resultant changes made to the SPG and 

informs Committee of the intention to present the document 

to Council to seek its adoption following Cabinet approval 

on 13th May 2025. Adoption of the SPG will enable effective 

implementation of the Affordable Housing Policies within the 

adopted Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP), the 

Council’s statutory land-use Planning document.  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Development Control Committee of the 

outcome of the public consultation exercise on the draft Affordable Housing 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) document. 

 

1.2 The report also informs Development Control Committee of the intention to present 

the Affordable Housing SPG (Appendix 1) to Council to seek its adoptio
[...]
rporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Development Control Committee: 
 

 

 

Page 84



 

(a) Note the contents of the report, the final draft replacement Affordable Housing 

SPG (Appendix 1) and the summary of consultation responses received on the 

draft Affordable Housing SPG, together with resultant amendments attached as 

Appendix 2.  

 

Background documents 
None 

Page 85



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Bridgend County Borough 
Local Development Plan 

2018-2033 
 

Draft Affordable Housing  
Supplementary Planning Guidance  

June 2025  
 

Page 86

FLOWECM
Text Box
Appendix 1




Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                                                            ii                                                                                                       
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 

 

Contents 

Non-Technical Summary ............................................................................................. iii 

1.0 Introduction ....................................................................................................... 1 

2.0 Policy Context ................................................................................................... 3 

3.0 Background ...................................................................................................... 5 

4.0 Planning Requirements .................................................................................... 7 

5.0  On-Site Provision of Affordable Housing ....................................................... 10 

Space Standards .......................................................................................
[...]
The costs associated with this must be met by the 

developer/applicant. For larger sites (of several hundred units), mixed-use 

developments or sites of a strategic scale, it may be more appropriate for an 

applicant to commission an independent arbitrator from the outset, following 

discussion with the LPA. 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
Public Rights of Way 
 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 

28 May 2025 
 
 
To be arranged. 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 147

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/25/8/FUL - 1 Grove Gardens, Bridgend CF31 3EG
	9 P/24/80/FUL - Land Adjacent To Old Stormy Down Quarry, Heol-y-splot, Stormy Down CF33 4RS
	10 Appeals
	Insert from: "APPENDIX A.pdf"
	Reasons – Character and Appearance

	Insert from: "APPENDIX B.pdf"
	by C Sweet MPlan
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 13/03/2025
	Appeal reference: CAS-03804-N2G5P5
	Site address: 98 Yr Ysfa, Maesteg, Bridgend, CF34 9BE


	11 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance
	12 Training Log





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
S Easterbrook GH Haines D T Harrison M L Hughes 
A Wathan    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins C L C Davies H Griffiths S J Griffiths 
D M Hughes M R John W J Kendall J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt R Williams   
  
 
Officers: 
 
Lee Evans Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Principal Highways Officer 
Dion Douglas Principal Planning Officer 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Rhodri Davies Development and Building Control Manager 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice – Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

117. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Berrow. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

118. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor A Wathan – Item 8 – Personal interest, as he is a member of Bridgend Town Council who takes 
no part in planning matters 
Councillor S Easterbrook – Item 8 – Personal interest, as he is a member of Bridgend Town Council who 
takes no part in planning matters 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

119. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That a date of 9 July 2025 be approved for any site inspections arising at the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

120. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of meetings of the Development Control Committee dated 23 January and 
20 February 2025, be approved as true and accurate records. 
 
The Committee posed a question on future opportunities to discuss matters arising from previous meetings 
reported back to the Committee. This question was answered by the Lawyer – Planning, with the 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

clarification that a future meeting could include an update to previous discussion for example as an Urgent 
Item.  

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

121. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speakers spoke on the undermentioned planning applications:- 
 
P/24/80/FUL – Councillor David Unwin (Ward Member)Cerys Matthews (applicant’s agent) 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

122. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow 
for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as to take account of late 
representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

123. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining guidance for Members on 
Development Control and Planning issues, be noted 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

124. P/25/8/FUL - 1 Grove Gardens, Bridgend CF31 3EG 
 

 

Decision Made RESOLVED: That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions contained in the report of the 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Corporate Director – Communities:- 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use to 6 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

125. P/24/80/FUL - Land Adjacent To Old Stormy Down Quarry, Heol-y-splot, 
Stormy Down CF33 4RS 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions contained in the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities:- 
 
PROPOSAL: Engineering works to construct processing areas, storage areas, acoustic bunds and visual 
screening bunds, erection of aggregates recycling plant and acoustic barriers, construction of a 
weighbridge office, ancillary works and landscaping (part-retrospective) 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

126. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

(1) That the appeals received since the last meeting of the Committee as shown in the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities, be noted.  
 
Appeal No. – 2025 
Subject of Appeal – Adding a new detached garage and converting the existing internal garage to a living 
space: 3 Brook Vale 
 
(2) That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeals has directed 
that they be PART ALLOWED/PART DISMISSED:-  
 
      Appeal No. – 2015  

Subject of Appeal – Replace boundary wall with one of increased height; retention of wooden 
playroom: 5 Belmont Close Maesteg 

 
(3) That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeal has directed that 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

it be DISMISSED, subject to conditions:-  
 
Appeal No. – 2019 
Subject of Appeal – Partial demolition of garage and construction of two storey rear extension to 
provide a family room and utility to the ground floor and 2no. Bedrooms to the first floor, create 1no. 
Additional parking space to front and extend dropped kerb: 98 Yr Ysfa Maesteg 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

127. Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, submitted by the Corporate Director – Communities, was to inform 
Development Control Committee of the outcome of the public consultation exercise on the draft Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) document. 
 
The report also informed the Development Control Committee of the intention to present the Affordable 
Housing SPG (Appendix 1) to Council to seek its adoption in order to support the Affordable Housing 
Policies within the adopted Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP, March 2024). 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report, the final draft replacement Affordable 
Housing SPG (Appendix 1) and the summary of consultation responses received on the draft Affordable 
Housing SPG, together with resultant amendments attached as Appendix 2. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
 

128. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining up and coming topics for 
Member training be noted. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
129. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 May 2025 

 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 11:21.  

 

https://youtu.be/y9R6fgspA7c?si=Q7OA6rTW3LObsSQW

